Present study describes the associated maternal and foetal factors of 

congenital malformations in newborns during the study period at Government Medical College and Hospital, 

Aurangabad, Maharashtra, India.  

Methods: This study was a hospital based cross sectional study. Seven thousand and twelve (7012) babies born over 

a period extending from 1 March 1994 to 31 April 1995 at Government Medical College and Hospital, Aurangabad, 

Maharashtra, India were studied for congenital malformations diagnosed clinically within 3 days of life. Both major

[...]

Present study describes the associated maternal and foetal 

factors of congenital malformations in newborns during 

the study period at Government Medical College and 

Hospital, Aurangabad, Maharashtra, India.

METHODS 

This study was a hospital based cross sectional study. 

Seven thousand and twelve (7012) babies born over a 

period extending from 1
st
 March 1994 to 31

st
 April 1995 

at Government Medical College and Hospital, 

Aurangabad, Maharashtra were studied for congenital 

malformations diagnosed clinically within 3 days of life. 

Both major and minor malformations were recorded.